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From: "Krishna Prasad" <kprasad@modiproperties.com>

Date: 20 June 2016 13:48

To: <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  Re: Nilgiri Estate - Villa no 33

Sir,

The due date of v.no 33 is 20-05-2016(as per agreement of sale date) and grace period is 30-01-
2017.



Regards,
¢ Krishna Prasad

Manager Customer Relations | +91 99896 99536 | kprasad@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com

5—4-187/3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551

Don’t just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

From: sohammodi@modiproperties.com
Sent: Monday, June 20, 2016 1:31 PM

To: Krishna Prasad CR
Subject: Fw: Nilgiri Estate - Villa no 33

what is his possession date.
Regards,

Soham Modi

Managing Director | +91 40 27537458 | sohammodi@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/ 3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551

Don’t just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

From: T Raja Vijay Kumar
Sent: Monday, June 20, 2016 11:49 AM

To: cr@modiproperties.com ; sohammodi@modiproperties.com
Subject: Nilgiri Estate - Villa no 33

Hello,
I am going through a series of bad experiences as a customer of Modi Properties.
I have purchased Nilgiri Estate - Villa no 33 almost at the initial stage of the project. Now When I visit the site

to see the progress, | am surprised to see that all the villas are almost completed and in good progress.

My Villa is being used as Store room and is locked because of which there is no progress for many months. |
have complained multiple times but | don’t see any result.

Moreover, my loan is also getting deducted regularly and there is no delay in any kind of payment.

20-06-2016
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| do not uhderstand the reason behind the delay.
Awaiting an early reply.

T. Raja Vijay Kumar

Project Manager

Infosys, Hyderabad
Ph: +91-9885063350

20-06-2016
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From:  "Krishna Prasad” <kprasad@modiproperties.com> \ L
Date: 22 June 2016 12:21 :
To: <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  To upgrade v.no 6 in NE works.

5 —/
Sir,

Villa no. 6 customer (NE) complaining that his villa works has stopped after completion of RCC
works as such please advise to engineer to upgrade the works.

Regards,
K Krishna Prasad

Manager Customer Relations | +91 99896 99536 | kprasad@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com

5-4-187/3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551

Don't just buy a flat or villal Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

22-06-2014
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From: <mnm@modiproperties.com>
Date: 25 June 2016 11:11
To: "Soham Sir" <sochammodi@modiproperties.com>; "Admin" <admin@modiproperties.com>; "Suneel

Kumar" <sys_admin@modiproperties.com>; "Mnm Modi" <mnm@modiproperties.com>
Subject:  NE- Internet problem - reg

Dear sir,

As we are facing many problems with existing internet connection at MNM/NE site i.e
(Hybrid internet) , due to huge power cut problem at Rampally village we are unable to
complete our weekly vouchers time to time on Fridays.

Hence we are requesting you to arrange stand by modem to complete vouchers on Fridays.
Please do the needful for the above request ASAP

Note : TATA and Reliance signal is very poor at Rampally village better to go for Airtel
services.

CC to Admin
CC to Sys-Admin

regards
J.Rambabu
Admin - Nilgiri Estates

25-06-2016



Page 1 of 1

/ P 7 ) d & .

sohammodi@modiproperties.com %/ M%\V /
Al I ’ 7

From: "MNM" <mnm@modiproperties.com> WQ *

Date: 27 June 2016 13:46
To: "soham sir" <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>; "Admin" <admin@modiproperties.com>
Ce: "MNM" <mnm@modiproperties.com>

Subject: ~ NE- Sudden visit of Enforcement officer from PF office - reg

Dear sir,

Today around 12:30 hrs Enforcement officer from PF office suddenly visited Nilgiri Estates site and asking
about all the workers record, after half-an-hour of site visit and dicussion made with Anand sir supervisor
Mr.Nazeer and they have taken all the contractors and workers details of Anand sir.Immediately intimation
given to HR Manager, Praveen - Audit and Anand sir.

This is for your information only.

regards
J.Rambabu
Admin - Nilgiri Estates

27-06-2016
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[ Date 06.07.16. Prepared by S.Sunil Kumar.
Project NILGIRI HOMES-11 Company NILGIRI ESTATES
For month beginning date | 05.06.16 Ending date 05.07.16
SI No. Description Remarks
I Are all plans filed as per Internal memo no. 917/5? Yes
2. Are provision for curing adequate? Yes
3 Is temporary electrical points for construction provided on each | Yes

floor/villa?
4. Is temporary electric power connection provided around the site with 10 | Yes

5 sq mm cable and DBs?

a. Are DBs for temporary electrical power connection locked? No

6. Is power connection in labour quarters secured and safe? Yes

{: Is curing being done for 21 days (check procedure and enquire with | No
workers)?

8. Is proportion box being used (check availability and enquire with | Yes
workers)? |

9. No. of recron packets consumed during the month? ( 55‘).

S

10. Are safety belts and helmets regularly used?

11 Are CC cubes being sent for testing regularly? Yes

12; Any default in proceeding with work without QC inspection at any | No
stage? Give details

13. Recommendation for imposition of fines as per circular no. 607 (a). -

14. No. of consultants visits. Enclose scanned copy of consultants report. -

Comments:

Suggestions: Cubes casting should be properly done and should be sent in regular basis.

Complaints: : DB Boxes are not locked around total site, Curing not happening at regular

| intervals, as we observed in Clubhouse at brickwork time.(photos copies attached).

Notes: 1. Report to be submitted once a month for each site. 2. Sites include PMRII, Vista, MNM, SOB 11T, GWE, KNM. Mehdi
and other new sites. 3. Report must be send by email to M.D. and project manager in PDF format. 4. Confidential comments may be
sent to M.D. by separate email. 5. Include phatographs whenever necessary.
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QC reports list NILGIRI ESTATES --15.07.16.xls

S No. Block /Flat No

After brick
work

After Plastering

Plumbing &

electrical

After finishing

Remarks

54 B.No-54
55 B.No-55
36 B.No-56
57 B.No-57

~ 58/B.No-58

__59B.No-59
60 B.No-60
61 B.No-61

_ 62BNo-62
~ 63/B.No-63
64 B.No-64

65 B.No-65

_ 66|B.No-66
_ 67 B.No-67
68 B.No-68
~ 69|B.No-69
~70|B.No-70
71 BNo-71
_ 72]BNo-72
73 B.No-73
74/B.No-74
75/B.No-75
76/B.No-76

77|BNo-77

78/B.No-78
79|B.No-79

25051
25059

24880

25064,
25088
25089,

25235
25236

25175

25128

25214,

24225

24302

3

2
25334

53
.
3

5

L) LI

25192

24335
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lavanya@modiproperties.com

From: <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>
Date: 04-08-2016 4:15 PM
To: "Lavayana Accounts" <lavanya@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  Fw: Block some villas in NE-

Block the flats in favour of b anand.

Regards,

Soham Modi

Managing Director | +91 40 27537458 | sohammodi@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551
Don’t just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

----- Original Message-----

From: Anand Bhashtakarla

Sent: Thursday, August 4, 2016 9:29 AM

To: soham@modiproperties.com ; Soham Modi

Subject: Block some villas in NE-

Good morning,
Block villa no.80-c in my phase-1 and villa nos. NE phase 2; 89, 127, 161.

I am suffering with high fever. Once I am back I will give u advance cheque.
Make 80-c for 40 lakhs please.

Regards.
Anand

Sent from my iPhone

04-08-2016
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//
aruna@modiproperties.com / /W \/\\ ﬂ/
U 4 ] X
. . . /
From: <sohammodi@modiproperties.com- f
Date: 20-07-2016 8:45 AM
To: "Aruna" <arunaomodiproperties.com=

Attach: NE - Genset PO.jpg
Subject:  Fw: NE - Gensel po - reg

print
Regards,

Soham Modi

Managing Director | +91 40 27537458 | sohammodi@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/ 3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551

Don’t just buy a flat or villal Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

From: innmwimodiproperties.com

Sent: Tuesday, July 19, 2016 3:34 PM

To: Soharm S Purchase ; tlaribabu Asst Manager-purchase
Subject: NE - Genset po - reg

Dear sir,

At the time of site visit dated 19.07.16 you have discussed about new Genset 20 kva at
Nilgiri estates and purchase order is clearly showing that we have not ordered Genset with
AMF Panel i.e. (Auto start) and Genset contains only manual starter.

This is for information only

CC to Haribabu

(Please check the attachment for PO)

regards

J.Rambabu
Admin - NE

20-07-2016
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sohammodi@modiproperties.com /\“

\\L

Page 1 of 1

From: <stephen@modiproperties.com> ‘)/

Date: 27 July 2016 14:58
To: "Soham Modi" <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>
Subject:  QC missing list-reg-

Sir,
the following is the list of QC missing,in latest quaterly report.

1.V.No.09 col-1
2.\/.No.54 col-1
3.VV.No.64 col-2
4.\ .No.086 col-3

item No.s 2,3&4 QC check is done last week.

Regards
Stephen.

29-07-2016
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From: <stephen@modiproperties.com>
Date: 28 July 2016 15:56
To: "Soham Modi" <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  NE Drainage line work-reg-

Sir,
Musthafah met me at site,| explained him drainage work along with approved drawings,
he told me,work may be started after receiving required material.

We need the following materials

1.6" eco drain pipes-1110 Rmts
2.18" dia PVC manholes with covers.-90 No.s

Hence | request you to kindly approve the same inorder to rise the requisition.

Regards,
Stephen.

29-07-2016
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From: "Anand Bhashtakarla" <anandhomeline@gmail.com>
Date: 04 August 2016 09:29
To: <soham@modiproperties.com>; "Soham Modi" <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  Block some villas in NE-

Good morning,
Block villa no.80-c in my phase-1 and villa nos. NE phase 2; 89, 127, 161.
| am suffering with high fever. Once | am back | will give u advance cheque.

Make 80-c fo lakhs please.
0
Regards. - N\ 5o\

Anand ‘Oq,}k QN‘ W/ "
Sent from my iPhone %é\/

04-08-2016



Site Office: Sy. No. 100/2, Rampally, Keesara
Hyderabad- 501 301 Ph: +91-92470 73975

Owned & Developed by: NILGIRI ESTATES

@UILDERS
o

%

"%

MODI

PROPERTIES &

; INVESTMENTS PVT. LTD.
rlead Office: 5-4-187/3&4, 11 Floor, M G Road,

Secunderabad - 500 003.

Ph.: +91-40-66 33 5551,
Email: info@modiproperties.com
Visit us at: www.modiproperties.com

—

PRICING & PAYMENT TERMS
SPECIAL INAUGURAL OFFER
Type | Land | Built-up Sale Amenity | Water & electricity Total sale Special
areain | areain | consideration | chargesin | & generator backup | consideration inaugural
sq. yds sft in Rs. Lakhs | Rs. Lakhs | charges in Rs. Lakhs | InRs. Lakhs | offerin Rs.
Lakhs

AAl 150 1,175 33.50 2.50 0.50 36.50 34.50
single

AA2 150 1175 32.50 2.50 0.50 3950 33.50
single

BBl 125 913 25.50 2.50 0.50 28.50 27.00
single

BB2 125 915 24.50 150 0.50 27.50 26.00
single

Scheduled date of completion

80A to 80D 81to 99 100 to 135 136 to 185
12 months from signing | 15 months from signing the 18 months from signing | 24 months from signing
the agreement agreement the agreement the agreement

Payment Terms
Booking Amount Rs. 25,000/-

I installment Rs. 2,00,000/- within 15 days of booking.

15% of sale consideration within 30 days of booking.

Within 7 days of completing plinth beam.

Within 7 days of completing RCC structure.

Within 7 days of completing brick work and internal plastering

Within 7 days of completing flooring, bathroom tiles, doors,
windows & first coat of paint.

On completion - Rs. 2,00,000/-

1l installment

II installment* - 30% of balance amount
IV installment* - 30% of balance amount
V installment* - 20% of balance amount

VI installment* - 20% of balance amount

VII installment

Terms & Conditions

1. Offer valid upto 31" August, 2016.

2. Corpus fund of Rs. 30,000/~ payable extra.

3. VAT, Service Tax, Stamp duty & Registration charges extra.

4. * Installments III to VI shall be for the balance sale consideration after deducting booking amount & other
installments. In case these works are already completed, then the installment shall fall due within 45 days
from date of booking.

5. Rs. 2 lakhs extra for plots of larger sizes i.e., plot nos. 81, 83 t0 88, 111 to 1 16, 160, 175, 183 to 185. Rs. 1
lakh extra for larger plot sizes i.e., plotnos. 119, 126 & 145.

6. Prices for plot nos. 80A, 80B, 80C & 80D of type Al & A2 shall be Rs. 40 lakhs, Rs. 35.50 lakhs, Rs.
42.50 lakhs & Rs. 36.50 lakhs respectively, inclusive of amenities, water electricity and generator backup
charges for single floor villas.

7. Additional charge for duplex villas of type A1, A2, AA1 & AA2 shall be Rs. 15 lakhs. Similarly additional

charges for duplex villas of type BB1& BB2 shall be Rs. 11 lakhs.

For further details or site visit contact:
Mr. Raj Kumar, Sr. Sales Manager
Mr. Anil kumar, Asst. Sales Manager
Mr. Venkata Ramana, Sales Executive

+9170327 26321
+91 77022 26063
+91 78931 57999

[PPT 120]
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QC Audit Repor \W

Date 05.08.16. Prepared by>)/ > Sunil Kumar.

Project NILGIRI HOMES-II Company / NILGIRI ESTATES

For month beginning date | 06.07.16 Ending date 05.08.16

SI No. Description Remarks

1. Are all plans filed as per Internal memo no. 917/5? Yes

2. Are provision for curing adequate? Yes

3. Is temporary electrical points for construction provided on each | Yes
floor/villa?

4. Is temporary electric power connection provided around the site with 10 | Yes
sq mm cable and DBs?

. Are DBs for temporary electrical power connection locked? No

6. Is power connection in labour quarters secured and safe? Yes

i Is curing being done for 21 days (check procedure and enquire with | No
workers)?

8. Is proportion box being used (check availability and enquire with | Yes
workers)?

5 No. of recron packets consumed during the month? 50

10. Are safety belts and helmets regularly used? NA

L, Are CC cubes being sent for testing regularly? Yes

12 Any default in proceeding with work without QC inspection at any | No
stage? Give details

13. Recommendation for imposition of fines as per circular no. 607 (a). -

14. No. of consultants visits. Enclose scanned copy of consultants report. -

Comments: Honey comb packing with cement mortar is not done in most of the RCC works. |

Suggestions: Cubes casting should be properly done and should be sent in regular basis.

Complaints: : DB Boxes are not locked around fotal site. \

Notes: 1. Report to be submiiledsnce a month for each site. 2. Sites include PMRII, Vista, MNM, SOB III, GWE, KNM. Mehdi
and othgx new sites. 3. epo;'w be send by email to M.D. and project manager in PDF format. 4. Confidential comments may be
MM' by separate 1.5. Include photographs whenever necessary.

0\<\&-
Ny
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From: <gc@modiproperties.com= ’ \
/ /

Date: 08 August 2016 13:03 N j
To: "MNM" <mnm(@modiproperties.com=; "Serene Farms" sserene@modiproperties.com=
(61 eH "Stephen Engg" <stephen@modiproperties.com=; <ramakrishna@modiproperties.com=: "Soham Modi"

<sohammodi@modiproperties.com=
Subject:  Fw: Cubes not sending for Testing purpose. reg-

----- Forwarded Message -----

From: "gc@modiproperties.com” <gc@modiproperties.com>

To: MNM <mnm@modiproperties.com>; Serene Farms <serene@modiproperties.com>

Cc: Soham Modi <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>; Stephen Engg <stephen@modiproperties.com>;
"ramakrishna@modiproperties.com” <ramakrishna@modiproperties.com>; Qc . <qgc@modiproperties.com>
Sent: Monday. 8 August 2016 12:57 PM

Subject: Cubes not sending for Testing purpose. reg-

Sir,

From last month onwards Cubes are not sending to QC Dept for Testing purpose.(NE and
Serene Farms sites). Please send Cubes regularly.

Thanking You.

Regards,
QC Team.

10-08-2016



Accounts

From: aruna@modiproperties.com
Sent: 09-08-2016 4:39 PM

To: accounts@maodiproperties.com
Subject: incentives

Incentives:

Incentives for the quarter April to June. 2010, Team incentives are deemed to be achieved for BNC. NE.
PMR 1. GWE, MNM, Vista, VOC, SOB & PMR 1.

Individual targets deemed to be met by Praveen. Ravi, Naveena. Rani, Suresh. Anand. Ashok. Nitin.
Mustaq. Anil, Vasundara. Gopal, Sanject, V. Swetha, Mahesh, Gopi. Shruthi, Satish. .

Payments for other individuals to be made according to proportion of target achieved. Incentive for
discounts not given shall be sent to Sambasiva Rao and MD by 6" August. :

Suresh o be penalised an amount of Rs. 10,000/~ for giving additional discount for GWE B 503. Simile: Ly
Anand o be penalised Rs. 10.000/- for giving additional discount for PMR 11 806.

(
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From: <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>
Date: 10-08-2016 8:07 AM
To: "Aruna" <aruna@modiproperties.com>

Attach:  CPVC Material standard.pdf; PVC Material standard.pdf
Subject:  Fw: Reg: CPVC and PVC Material requirement

print

Regards,

Soham Modi

Managing Director | +91 40 27537458 | sohammodi@modipropertics.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551

Don’t just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

From: mallikarjun@modiproperties.com

Sent: Monday, August 8, 2016 2:54 PM

To: sohammodi@modiproperties.com

Cc: Stephen Modi

Subject: Reg: CPVC and PVC Material requirement

Sir,

Please find the attachment of CPVC and PVC Material required as per site
conditions for A1,A2 & B type of villas at Nilgiri Estates-II.

Regards,

Mallikarjun Engineer | +91 9441 114139|mallikarjun@modiproperties.com
Don’t just buy a flat / villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

Affordable flats / villas in gated communities.

Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. [www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/3 & 4, M G Road, Sec’bad -03 | Ph: +91 40 6633 5551

10-08-2016
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A B C D E F
1 |Company Name: Nilgiri Estates
- 2 [Site Name: Nilgiri Estates
| 3 |Prepared by: Mallikarjun
| 4 |Date: 08.08.16
L8 Quantity Required for
6 | SNO _|ltem Head Units Al Type | A2Type | BType
7;
8 1 |CPVC pipe(3/4") Nos 15.0 13.0 13.0
9 2 |CPVC plain elbow(3/4") Nos 37.0 32.0 35.0
10 3 CPVC 45* Elbow(3/4") Nos 3.0 4.0 3.0
11| 4 |CPVC plain Tee(3/4") Nos 10.0 11.0 10.0
12 5 CPVC coupling(3/4") Nos 6.0 6.0 6.0
13 6 CPVC Brass elbow(3/4"X1/2") Nos 22.0 22.0 20.0
14 ik CPVC Brass Tee(3/4"X1/2") Nos 1.0 1.0 1.0
15 8 CPVC FABT(3/4"X1/2") Nos 1.0 2.0 3.0
16 9  |CPVC dummy Plug(1/2") Nos 23.0 23.0 23.0
17 10 [CPVC clamp(3/4") Nos 14.0 10.0 12.0
118 | 11 [CPVC pipe(1") Nos 6.0 5.0 8.0
19 12 |CPVC plain elbow(1") Nos 15.0 12.0 18.0
120 13 |CPVC Coupling(1") Nos 6.0 6.0 6.0
21 14  |CPVC Ball valve(1") Nos 1.0 1.0 3.0
22 15 [CPVC reducer Tee(1"X3/4") Nos 2.0 0.0 1.0
23| 16 |CPVC reducer (1"X3/4") Nos 2.0 2.0 2.0
24 17 |CPVC 45* elbow(1") Nos 4.0 0.0 12.0
25 18 |CPVC clamp(1") Nos 15.0 10.0 24.0
26 19 |CPVC Endcap(1") Nos 2.0 0.0 1.0
27 20 |cPvce pipe1 174" Nos 6.0 6.0 10
28 21  |CPVC 45* elbow(1 1/4") Nos 12.0 4.0 0.0
29 22 |CPVC plain Tee(1 1/4") Nos 4.0 4.0 3.0
30| 23 |CPVC Coupling (1 1/4") Nos 6.0 6.0 0.0
31| 24 |CPVCFAPT(11/4") Nos 8.0 8.0 8.0
32 25 |CPVC plain elbow(1 1/4") Nos 8.0 6.0 2.0
33 26  |CPVC tank nipple(1 1/4") Nos 8.0 8.0 8.0
34 27 |CPVC Ball valve(1 1/4") Nos 1.0 1.0 0.0
35| 28 [CPVC Reducer(l 1/4"X1") Nos 2.0 2.0 2.0
36 29 [CPVC Reducer Tee(1 1/4"X1") Nos 1.0 0.0 0.0
37 30 |CPVC reducer Tee(1 1/4"X3/4") Nos 1.0 2.0 0.0
38| 31 |CPVC clamp(l 1/4") Nos 15.0 18.0 0.0
39 32 |CPVC Solution (250ml) Nos 4.0 4.0 4.0
40 33  |PVC water Tanks(500ml) Nos 4.0 4.0 4.0
41 34 |HDPE Pipe(3/4") Mts 5.0 3.0 6.0
42 35 |HDPE pipe(1/2") Mits 5.0 13.0 13.0
43 36 [ECO drain pipe(4") ft 40.0 40.0 40.0
44 | 37 |Chamber Right hand junction(4") Nos 1.0 0.0 1.0
45| 38 |Chamber Left hand junction(4") Nos 1.0 1.0 1.0
46 | 39  |Chamber Left or Right 90* bend(4") Nos 1.0 1.0 1.0
47 40  |Riser(4") Nos 9.0 6.0 9.0
48 41  |Frame and Cover(1'X1") Nos 3.0 2.0 3.0
49 42 |Teflon Tape Pkt 1.5 1.5 1.5




A B C D E
1 [Company Name: Nilgiri Estates
2 |Site Name: Nilgiri Estates
3 |Prepared by: Mallikarjun
4 |Date: 08.08.16
| 5 Quantity Required for
6 | S.NO [Item Head Units Al Type | A2 Type B Type
7
8 1 |PVC pipe(4") Nos 4.0 3.0 5.0
9 2 |PVC plain bend(4") Nos 5.0 5.0 5.0
10| 3 |PVCdoor bend(4") Nos 2.0 2.0 2.0
11 4 |PVC 45* bend(4") Nos 4.0 4.0 4.0
12 | 5 |PVC Plain tee{4") Nos 0.0 2.0 0.0
13| 6 |PVCdoor tee(5") Nos 5.0 3.0 5.0
14| 7 |PVC coupling(4") Nos 4.0 4.0 4.0
15 8 |PVC Vent cover(4") Nos 2.0 1.0 2.0
16 | 9 |PVC Reducer(4"X3") Nos 5.0 4.0 3:0
17| 10 |PVC Clamp(4") Nos 10.0 6.0 10.0
18 | 11 |PVC nanhi trap(4"X3") Nos 2.0 2.0 2.0
19| 12 |PVC floor trap(4"X3") Nos 2.0 2.0 2.0
20| 13 [PVC pipe(3") Nos 4.0 4.0 40
21| 14 |PVC plain bend(3") Nos 3.0 2:0 3.0
22| 15 |PVC door bend(3") Nos 6.0 6.0 6.0
23| 16 [PVC Vent cover(3") Nos 1.0 1.0 1.0
241 17 |PVC 45* bend(3") Nos 6.0 6.0 7.0
1 25| 18 |PVC door tee(3") Nos 1.0 1.0 1.0
26 | 19 [PVC plain Tee(3") Nos 1.0 1.0 1.0
27 | 20 |PVC coupling(3") Nos 3.0 4.0 4.0
28| 21 [PVC Rigid pipe(3") fi 30.0 30.0 30.0
29| 22 [PVCclamp(3") Nos 12.0 12.0 12.0
30| 23 |PVC rigid pipe(50mm) ft 20.0 20.0 20.0
31| 24 |PVC rigid elbow(50mm) Nos 10.0 10.0 10.0
32| 25 [PVC solution{(250ml) Nos 2.0 2.0 2.0
|33 | 26 |Hack-saw Blade Nos 6.0 6.0 6.0
34 | 27 [L:ubricant Paste(1/2 kg) Nos 1.0 1.0 1.0
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From: <mallikarjun@modiproperties.com> h
Date: 11 August 2016 14:48
To: <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>

Attach:  Revised Standard Req for CPVC material.zip; Revised standard Req for PVC material.zip
Subject:  Req: revised standard requisition's for CPVC and PVC material

Sir,
Please find the attached revised standard requisition's for CPVC and PVC material for villas at NE-II
site. Kindly check and give me approval to send requisition as per this revised quantities.

For your Approval,

Regards,

Mallikarjun

Engineer | +91 94411 14139|mallikarjun@modiproperties.com
Don’t just buy a flat / villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

Affordable flats / villas in gated communities.

Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. [www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/3 & 4, M G Road, Sec’bad -03 | Ph: +91 40 6633 5551

12-08-2016
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From: <stephen@modiproperties.com> U/
Date: 16 August 2016 15:58

To: "goham Modi" <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>
Subject:  NE civilworks-reg-
Sir,

this is to inform you that civilworks running slow,no.of Masons decreased to 11no.s.

please advice.

Regards
Stephen

16-08-2016
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sohammodi@modiproperties.com \

From: <nilgiriestate@modiproperties.com>
Date: 20 August 2016 11:54
To: "Soham Modi" <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>; "Admin" <admin@modiproperties.com>; "Stephen

Modi" <stephen@modiproperties.com>
Subject:  NE - Attendance details of site supervisor - reg

Dear sir,

Please check the details of leaves taken by site supervisor Mr.G. Vuay kumar from 03
months

13.05.16 - Friday
30.05.16 - Monday
10.06.16 - Friday ——
29.07.16 - Friday _—
08.08.16 - Monday

09.08.16 - Tuesday ,)} /
CC to HR Manager @

CC to Stephen

Regards

J.Rambabu
Admin - NE

07.05.16 - Saturday l

20-08-2016
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From: <nilgiriestate@modiproperties.com> .
Date: 24 August 2016 11:53 4
To: "Soham Modi" <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>

Subject: NE - Reminder mail - reg

Dear sir,

Reminder mail for removing of electrical poles from Nilgiri Estates site.

CC to Stephen

regards
J.Rambabu
Admin - NE

24-08-2016



aruna@modiproperties.com
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From: <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>
Date: 26-08-2016 3:14 PM
To: "Aruna" <aruna@modiproperties.com>

Attach:  Estimate for pipes.et
Subject:  Fw: Reg: estimate for material required for External pipelines

print

™

Rl'égards,

Soham Modi

Managing Director | +91 40 27537458 | sohammodi@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/ 3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551

Don't just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

From: nilgiriestate@modiproperties.com

Sent: Wednesday, August 24, 2016 12:49 PM

To: Socham Modi

Cc: Stephen Modi

Subject: Reg: estimate for material required for External pipelines

Sir,

Please find the attached estimate for material required for laying of External pipelines at

Nilgiri Estates-II

Regards,
Mallikarjun.

26-08-2016



ESTIMATE SHEET
Company Name: Nilgiri Estates B
Project:| Nilgiri Estates I
Work Description: Material required for laying of External mainlines
Prepared By Mallikarjun [
Date: | 24.08.16 _
S No. Item Head Item Description Quantity Units
1 [6"PVC Pipes |\, 5566.00/139 Rft/No's
2 4"PVC Pipes | \/5566.00/139 Rft/No's
3 6" Eco drain Pipes - - 2783.00/70 Rft/No's
4 6" PVC Couplings e 50.00 No's
5 _A_.am,;\m Couplings - - 50.00 No's
6 6" Eco drain Couplings o 30.00 | No's
7 Chamber righthand junction 4" for 6" pipeline R 31.00 . No's
8 Chamber lefthand junction 4" for 6" pipeline - 52.00 | No's
9 PVC manhole/chamber cover with frame ~ 83.00 No's
10 4"PVCRaisers | - 249.00 No's
11 |PVCsolution | - 5.00  lites
12__ 6" PVC Dummies _ 5.00 | No's
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From: "Rajkumar Chagala" <rajkumar@modipropenies.conis?%

Date: 01 September 2016 11:54

To: <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  price NE-old ppt 121-req

Good morning sir,

I have some customers interested in NE , Find the details }-Mr.Naresh, I. Vijayk
@ thmi&meder—é%m—?—thayrae—S—G—Bmeev
equesting you to kindly permit me take booking on old PPT Le 121 till 5thSeptember

Regards,
Chagal Raj Kumar Sr. Sales Manager | +91 70327 26321 | rajkumar@modiproperties.com Modi

Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com 5-4-187/3 & 4, M G Road,

Secunderabad -03 | Ph: +91 40 6633 5551 Don’t just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle! We
build affordable flats & villas in gated communities

01-09.201A



Ao Sy e B M AL DLE OUTHR ENCLAVE,
CHIA "t oo AN LA AT IHARY ANA
AR MEF] T8O HOFCOR0NAA

r
MEMBER NEW DELHI CLEARING

NILGIRT
“oe s hf —}'1 ve  ~Hiou$S aMcQ

'l
, Pay

l
B

'; Hupeas f{;t]f]

00441140219435 —l

Bra: 0044 Pdt: 114
, SR A/C
r‘nyahla at par through clearingMransfer at all branches of HDFC BANK LTD

VRO 2LO00BE.

|
i o000 3 e

TATES

154 RN
(7{(;;‘8 \(S—Q:I?:’ |
ML @ cstate e
|
(

f !LtIOl

(&ufeeﬁ O
7 aﬁﬂa‘if

_ Pleasa gfin al fwe |

O7¢7 40 34

Weekly |Iol|t|ey on SUNDAY
O l (

,.

1% ¢
Valid for 3 montha anly

Or Bearey
IS T

asonn) |

MANA MURTHY

i

gl T

i s



9/5/2016 Print

_Subject: Re: price NE-old ppt 121-req Qﬁ% :

; : . . . L
From: sohammodi@modiproperties.com (sohammodi@modipropertie ) )ﬂh

o

To: rajkumar@modiproperties.com; =

Date:  Thursday, 1 September 2016 2:28 PM

approved
Regards, . /

Soham Modi

Managing Director | +91 40 27537458 | sohammodi@modiproperties.com

Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com

5-4-187/3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551

Doii’t just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities. ’

From: Rajkumar Chagala

Sent: Thursday, September 1, 2016 11:54 AM
To: sochammodi@modiproperties.com
Subject: price NE-old ppt 121-req

Good morning sir, . K < ﬂr
{ have some customers interested in NE, Find the details 1. Mr. Naresh, 2. Mr. Vijaykumar. 3. Mr. Sastry 4. Vishnu . 5. 5.
avinder. 6. Yarun. 7. Vijayrao. 8. G. Danjeev.
.. Requesting you to kindly permit me take booking on old PPT Le 121 till 5thSeptember "

Regards,

Chagal Raj Kumar Sr. Sales Manager |+91 70327 26321 | rajkumar@modiproperties.com Modi Properties & Investments Pvt.
Ltd.] www.modiproperties.com 5-4-187/ 3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad -03 | Ph: +91 40 6633 5551 Don’'t just buy a flat or villa!
Buy a great lifestyle! We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities

( .
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aruna@modiproperties.com \\\
From: <schammodi@modiproperties.com>
Date: 02-09-2016 4:07 PM
To: "Aruna" <aruna@modiproperties.com>

Attach:  Cir 116 _h_ Site Audit Report MNM & NE 30_08_16.pdf; 01-0-02-01-
3b20c451f34eaad756bd5dfc4d9584ae9dchb44523dbb9b296559b37783f3af46_full jpg; 02-0-02-01-
9fa2d5e83b9754524eb5b71321£1832625fe05568d479a320807837d19e35d1 _full.jpg; 03-0-02-01-
513428d9a103b24cc009d92e2eb9a0badb240783896aleT4e61e577e376a8b09 full.jpg; 05-0-02-01-
4aa826f402abcecb1fedc98df32766d1eabael70edebease8a578e336099e902_full.jpg; 06-0-02-01-
a84d0217bebb61calcalafbe54581911fbe7calabe5f512fc2e3a93a1f5f6b%b9 full.jpg; 07-0-02-01-
0921b1da08381e6699ff91e5c8f5cb477cb48f13ccf6280abbe36d7322d15e18_full jpg; 08-0-02-01-
d4aaaf7a5tb8679¢468d906ad9dbe6adal267df7616146f29c987b3b%ad8aalf full.jpg; 09-0-02-01-
7542d2cb5¢91£6d0a40d9f41c191731778e08ed579c54fd992ae4ebeb0as7ed2_full jpg; 10-0-02-01-
099d5b3577d20d5075b00be035bbel662152df0df41911a5ec25466a97¢5449b_full jpg; 11-0-02-01-
451956efb5fb3a0db3d3519763a06e1e3c3e23tb59b06c2487b0c6e349f52bel_full.jpg; 12-0-02-01-
766dad75da687a138908c¢2293¢cf2f6a93b107c6e1b03216¢19¢ce25bdfacf2 141 full jpg; 13-0-02-01-
12370b5d794b322c140c5bc9846570c59cfced7828b355803b67beaca05866a0_full.jpg; 14-0-02-01-

L be0ca3256660b8b7118453fc64a109ac9cedfd labee5a2bb2ea39b6042be6dd6_full.jpg; 15-0-02-01-

0597d98d606a4003e5eal8baf27{97ef18538daddac55745e4e20dt355fb113d7_full jpg; 16-0-02-01-

. ) 335391i6682afd0e50200553e79ba913e8da25df137b24dd52ebddebe349d56e full.jpg; 17-0-02-01-

b 1a507ceefd564bbe93d03322262514dd7fc5bf5ed9cafa085e8132888e26ed6e_full jpg; 18-0-02-01-
b5cblcad9168d885949156bede80fc598fd6c9415e858ec5961a72e53ea3eca2_full.jpg

Subject:  Fw: Audit report of MNM & NE

print
Regards,

Soham Modi

Managing Director | +91 40 27537458 | sohammodi@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/ 3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551

Don’t just buy a flat or villal Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

From: Praveen

Sent: Thursday, September 1, 2016 3:26 PM

To: sohammodi@modiproperties.com

Cc: 'admin’ ; rambabu@modiproperties.com ; stephen@modiproperties.com ;
narender@meodiproperties.com ; praveen@modiproperties.com

Subject: Audit report of MNM & NE

Sir

P

Please find enclosed audit report of MNM & NE.
Regards,
B Praveen

Manager Admin | +91 9989 330044 | praveen@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Invesumciits vt Lidi T www.modipropeitics.com
5-4-187/3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551
Don’t just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities




Modi Properties & Inv. Pvt. Lid - Site Audit Report by Praveen

Site: NE & MNM From / To time: 10 :00 to 18:00

‘ﬁ)mpany: Nilgiri Estates & MNM [Date of site visit: | 30.08.16 (Tuesday)

Visited by: Praveen B Prepared by: Praveen B

Other: Sign: l

SI No. Description \ Remarks

1 Is the ‘Material shifting authorization forms" used at site? \ Yes
Are the forms serial nos mentioned in the Hire charges register? Yes

2. Is the ‘Material issue authorization forms’ used at site? Yes
Are the form’s serial nos mentioned in the stock register? Yes

3 Are the Site office, Clubhouse and Model Flats properly maintained and Yes
cleaned on a daily basis?

4, Is Security properly dressed and are provided with a stick and torch? ) g
No. of security personal as approved?

i3 Is scrap properly arranged and sold as and when required? Yes

6. Ts the Creche running properly with midday meals? Na

7. Keys are properly labeled and numbered? No B

8. Is use of helmets and safety belts properly enforced? Are 12 nos. neat Na
and clean white helmets stocked at security cabin in apartment projects
for customers?

9. Is utility bills and payments details/register updated by Admin Officer No
regularly?

10. Is the condition of labour quarters, water and sanitation facility in order? Yes
There is no misuse of electric power.

bl Are requisitions properly filed and signed by project manager? ‘ No J

12. Are attendance, building material, inward, hire charges, cement, No
outward, electricity, etc., maintained properly and signed by engineer
and admin officer at site?

13. Do weekly reports tally with registers? Yes

14. There are no receipts of building material before 9 am and after 6 pm Yes
without due authorization? |

1 Is job work book being properly maintained? l Yes

16. Is the attendance recorder properly installed and used? Is the ID no. No
register properly maintained?

17. Has security supervisor ensured that all vacant flats & villas are locked? Yes J

18. Are gate passes being properly maintained and correctly filled? Yes J

19. Are Bills & Dc's Inward\outward register being properly maintained Yes

20. Stores and stock registers are properly arranged / maintained? ) Yes

al. Is the construction circular spiral bound in good condition? Is file for Yes
latest circulars and internal memos properly maintained?

22. Are hire charges and building material photographs being printed from Yes
database within one working day?

. Are store rooms properly secured? Yes

24. There is no material lying out side the storerooms? ‘ Yes

| 25, Stock Register quantity tallies with physical quantity? l Yes J




List of stores checked Stores checkedAY /N) Qualitative rating (G/A/P):‘
Electrical ' Yeg Good

Cement Hes Good

Plumbing - PVC Yes Good |
Plumbing -GI Yes Good

Sanitary - -

CP fittings - -

Tiles Yes Good

Lift - Good

General Material Yes Good

Tools - -

Doors & hardware Yes Good

Misc. = s

Remarks on default in following standard procedures: Nil

Remarks on corrections made in registers or database: Nil

Complaints: Yes
1. Phase -1
Utility bills and payments details are not updated.
b. There is no proper uniform for office boy.
c. There is water dispenser in sales office (club house).
d. Gardening and landscapes are not maintaining properly.
e. Electrical material lying in site office phase I under the stare case.
f. Phase I stores to be re-arrange properly.
2. Phase -1l
a. Keys are not labeled properly (photographs enclosed).
b. Requisitions are not signed by engineer, req no are:
70342,70341,70340,70339,70338,70324,70319.
c. Registers are not signed by engineer. Hire chargers registers from 24.08.16,
General Inward register 26.08.16.
d. There is no back up for biometric device (battery problem, need to replace with
new battery).
Suggestions: Nil
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sohammodi@modiproperties.com

From: <mallikarjun@modiproperties.com>/ u; \9/
Date: 02 September 2016 19:16

To: <kprasad@modiproperties.com>
Cet <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  pending extra specifications for V.no 20 and 77

Sir,
Tl now we have not received extra specifications for V.no 20 and 77 \/

For information.

Regards,

Mallikarjun Engineer | +91 94411 14139|mallikarjun@modiproperties.com
Don’t just buy a flat / villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

Affordable flats / villas in gated communities.

Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. [www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/3 & 4, M G Road, Sec’bad -03 | Ph: +91 40 6633 5551

05-09-2016
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From: "anand kumar bhashyakarla" <anandhomeline@gmailigom

Date: 04 September 2016 21:33

To: "stephen modi" <stephen@modiproperties.com>

Ce: "Soham Modi" <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  Re: NE civilwork-reg-

Good Evening,

The villas 78 & 51 what we started that is not in schedule because we given for new batch of Masons .

What villas you are mentioning like 6,26 etc that villa works is already started by the old group of
masons . Now they are not in station. They all are coming back by 10th of this month. Once they come
back all the works in the above said villas will resume. New masons can not start in middle .

V.No.s 6,26,34,57,79,25,54&33 in these 40% to 70% of the works already completed by the

old mason groups. Remaining works has to do by them only. | will start after 10th of this month
this works.

Regards.

Anand

On 3 September 2016 at 03:16, <stephen‘@modiproperties.com> wrote:
Sir,
this is to inform you that schedule is not being followed by your people,while
executing civil works.
V.No.s 78 &51 brickwork is in progress,which are not given in the schedule.
V.No.s 6,26,34,57,79,25,54&33 there is no progress of work which are given in schedule,
due date is 6th sep.Inspite 14 Masons are working,no one is being deployed in these villas.

Hence | request you to kindly ensure that schedule is strictly followed.

Regards,
Stephen

ANAND KUMAR BHASHYAKARLA

M/S. HOME-LINE INFRA,

301, Nagarjuna Arcade, Sree Colon)
Neredmet X Road. Secunderabad.-500056.
Mobile: 9246548074

05-09-2016
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From: "Sowjanya harish" <sowjim24@gmail.com>" \
Date: 15 September 2016 13:53 o
To: <schammodi@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  From sowjanyaharish

Sir
I want your appointment .please give me your appointment at 11 30 am.
With regards
Sowjanyaharish

D

16-09-2016
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From: "Sowjanya harish" <sowjim24@gmail.com> Q)
Date: 15 September 2016 12:37 ¢ o
To: <sohammodi@modiproperties.com> _ N\ f

Ces "Krishna Prasad" <kprasad@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  From sowjanyaharish

Sir,

lam Mrs sowjanya harish,w/o Harish Naidu.as u know the issue about villa no 26,i and my chaild
are suffering alot,its my personal request pl understand ican't stay with my chaild at nilgiri estates
because it will takes another 4 years to complete the work,my chaild is only 3 years old,i request u to
tranfer as to nilgiri homes villa no 95.if u want me to pay 1 or 2 lakhs extra then also im ready my
only request is i will pay the registration chargers.And u pl handover the house occupany after we
clear the balence due.sir we already got the loan sanction for 22 lakhs more than 1 month month
back.pl dont take the previous issue personally.i pesonally apologise if u r hurted.waiting for ur reply
Sir.

With regards

Sowjanya harish

16-09-2016
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a..na @modiproperties.com /AV\QV
From: <sohammodi(@modiproperties.com>

Date: 19-09-2016 8:39 AM

To: "Aruna" <aruna@modiproperties.com>

Attach:  mnm.xlsx

Subject:  Fw: Fwd: Old pending payments reg- srinath

print
Regards,

Soham Modi

Managing Director | +91 40 27537458 | sohammodi@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/ 3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551

Don’t just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

From: srinath geebu

Sent: Friday, September 16, 2016 8:26 PM

To: soham@modiproperties.com

Ce: accounts@modiproperties.com ; mnmaccounts@meodiproperties.com ; rambabu@modiproperties.com
Subject: Fwd: Old pending payments reg- srinath

Dear Sir

I would like to bring to your kind notice that a couple of payments are pending from Nilgiri Estates from last
year. | am enclosing the details for your kind perusal.

I would request you to kindly look into this and do the needful.

regards

srinath

9848796151

---------- Forwarded message -------—--

From: srinath geebu <srinathgeebu@gmail.com>

Date: Fri, Aug 26, 2016 at 12:09 PM

Subject: Old pending payments reg- srinath

To: rambabu@modiproperties.com, mnmaccounts@modiproperties.com, mnm@modiproperties.com

Dear Sir

Please find enclosed the details of the old pending payments which are one year old .
I would request you to kindly process the same and do the needful.
thanks and regards

srinath
9848796151

19-09-2016



Pending Payments.for approval

material date qty| rate | amount acount name YCGUR INWARD NO.
1 Nilgiri Estates Morram 28/7/2015 196| 8.4 1646 Sai Lakshmi Enterprises 10260
2 Nilgiri Estates Granite 27/8/2015 |700( 7.2 5040 Viswakarma Enterprises 10495
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From: "Mnm Modi" <mnm@modipr0pe11:ies.cém> i \W
Date: 24 September 2016 17:57 w _
To: "Soham Modi" <soham@modiproperties.com> ( '
Cce: "GM Admin" <gkrao@modiproperties.com> ) '
Subject:  Nilgiri Estates current poles -reg 7
Sir,

this is inform to you that we are discussed with TSSPDCL Lineman Mr venu/umesh for Nilgiri
Estates at 3 Nos of current poles removing purpose they are asked Rs 12000/-

After negotiation they are agreed for Rs 9000/ including Labour charges and crane charges.same
issue formed to kanakarao sir.

this is for your information

Regards,

N.Narender

MNM

CC To Kankarao.GM

L

24-09-2016
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From: <nilgiriestate@modiproperties.com> L,Y/

Date: 26 September 2016 12:14

To: "Soham Modi" <schammodi@modiproperties.com>; "Stephen Modi" <stephen@modiproperties.com>
Cc: <gkrao@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  NE - Old Electrical poles - reg

Dear sir,

This is to inform you that removing of old electrical poles 03 nos with crane by Electricity
dept people from Nilgiri Estates site work is completed on Sunday i.e 25.09.16 afternoon
and poles taken away from site.

This is for your information

CC to GM sir

regards

J.Raambaabu
Admin - NE

26-09-2016
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From: <sohammodi@modiproperties.com=> w

Date: 26-09-2016 7:37 AM

To: "Aruna" <aruna@modiproperties.com>

Attach: Revised Estimate for Ecodrain pipes.xls; Revised Estimate for PVC pipes.et
Subject:  Fw: revised estimates for Eco drain and PVC pipelines

print
Regards,

Soham Modi

Managing Director | +91 40 27537458 | sohammodi@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/ 3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551

Don’t just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

From: nilgiriestate@modiproperties.com

Sent: Wednesday, September 21, 2016 6:23 PM

To: Soham Modi

Cc: Stephen Modi

Subject: revised estimates for Eco drain and PVC pipelines

Sir,

Please find the revised estimates for Eco drain and PVC pipelines for NE - | site.

Regards,
Mallikarjun.

26-09-2016



[ESTIMATE SHEET
Company Name:

Date:

~NO A WN

10
11
12
13
14

S No.

Project:
Work Description:
Prepared By

Nilgiri Estates

Nilgiri Estate |

Eco Drain pipes and fittings required for Drainage line

‘Mallikarjun

 21.09.16

Item Head

Eco Drain pipe with coupler

Eco Drain pipe without coupler

RH 90D Junction
LH 90D Junction

Frame and Cover
Riser

Coupler

Eco Drain pipe with coupler
Eco Drain pipe without coupler
LH 90D Junction

Left or Right hand 90D Bend
Frame and Cover

Riser

Coupler

Size

160 mm dia
160 mm dia

355 % 160% 110 |
355 x 160 x 110

355L W
355
160 mm dia

- 200 mm dia
200 mm dia

450 x 200 x 160
450 x 200 x 200

450 L W
- 450
200 mm dia

Part No/ltem code

SN 4

SN 4
RUOCBR360G
RUOCBR361G
RUOQUCL355B
MUCHRI355G
FUOCPL160G

SN 4

SN 4
RUOCBR453B
RUOCBR451B
RUQUCL450B
MUCHRI451G
FUOCPL200G

Quantity
Required
70.00
70.00
31.00
52.00
- 83.00

166.00
30.00

10.00
10.00
4.00
6.00
10.00
30.00
5.00

Rate

2,292.79
2,138.44
1,742.71
1,742.71
991.89
1,180.84
220.25

3,444.00
3,224.00
2,107.00
1,805.67
1,053.00
986.00
467.00

Amount

160,495.30
149,690.80
54,024.01
90,620.92
82,326.87
196,019.44
6,607.50

34,440.00
32,240.00
8,428.00
10,834.02
10,5630.00
29,580.00
2,335.00

Total

868,171.86




ESTIMATE SHEET
Company Name:
Project:

Work Description:

Nilgiri Estates
Nilgiri Estates |
PVC Material required for laying of External mainlines

Prepared By Mallikarjun

Date: 21.09.16

S No. Item Head Part No/ltem code For Elec Main For Distribution For Cable etc  For Water ~ Quantity Required ~ Quantity in , Rate Amount

in Rft No's
1 6" PVC rigid Pipes 6 kg/sg.cm 0 1192.50 0 3100.00 4,292.50 215 2,800.00 600,950.00
2 4" PVC rigid Pipes 6 kg/sg.cm 2145.00 670.00 3150.00 0 5,965.00 298 1400.00 417,550.00
3 3"PVCrigid Pipes 6 kg/sg.cm 0 670.00 0 0 670.00 34 935.00 31,322.50
4 6" PVC Coupler 0.00 30 176.00 5,280.00
5 4" PVC Coupler 0.00 30 66.00 1,980.00
6 3" PVC Coupler 0.00 10 41.00 410.00
7 PVC solution 5.00 5 250.00 1,250.00
Total: 1,058,742.50




SURVEY REPORT ON 26.04.16 of NILGIRI HOMLS

VILLA NO: 05

Ground floor bedroom handles are loosely fixed

For Ground [loor bedroom window Grill is not installed
Proper cleaning measures to be taken

1™ floor toilet paint/luppum has dropped down on tiles
Final coat of painting is remained

Electric switch boards are reviewed once again
Cleaning of wardrobes shall be done

Covering of laminates shall be removed

Y VXYY Y Y YY)

VILLA NO: 21

» cleaning shall be done
» electric switches shall be reviewed once again

Note: As per directions of Shri Soham sir kitchen designs are going to be
changed in both the villas

&@‘”\%fb&\w



SURVEY REPORT ON 26.04.16 of BNC ESTATES

‘B’ BLOCK FLAT - 101

~ False ceiling paneling shall be cleaned
~ Switch boards are reviewed once again
» Balcony glass granite framing around it was cleaned

)

%,

N

%,
o



SURVEY REPORT ON 28.04.16 of PMR -11
203

» Kitchen cabinet works are in progress

201
» Bedroom wardrobe handles are not fixed



SURVLEY REPORT ON 28.04.16 of VISTA HOMLES

B - 105

» Channels are missing

»  Drawer is hitting to the shutter handel




~  Skirting probrlem

»  Washroom door is not closing properly

o i




i3-101

»  Door stopper damaged




~ Left un covered

B




SURVLEY REPORT ON29.04.16 of SERENE FARMS

COTTAGE no: 34

» Tiles are completed in all rooms except toilet
» False ceiling framing has completed

VILLA no: 35

» False ceiling framing has completed
» Tiles in one bedroom has completed
» In master bedroom tiling works is in progress



—

Modi Properties & Inv. Pvt. Ltd - Site Audit Repo’rﬂx‘y raveen

e

Company: Nilgiri Estates Date of site visit: |04.10.16 (Tuesday)

Site: Nilgiri Estates From / To time: | 09:30 to 18:00

Visited by: Praveen Prepared by: Praveen

Other: Sign:

S1 No. Description Remarks

| Is the ‘Material shifting authorization forms’ used at site? Yes
Are the forms serial nos mentioned in the Hire charges register? Yeés

2, [s the ‘Material issue authorization forms’ used at site? Yes
Are the form’s serial nos mentioned in the stock register? Yes

3 Are the Site office, Clubhouse and Model Flats properly maintained and Yes
cleaned on a daily basis?

4, Is Security properly dressed and are provided with a stick and torch? Yes
No. of security personal as approved?

5 Is scrap properly arranged and sold as and when required? Yes

6. Is the Creche running properly with midday meals? Yes

7 Keys are properly labeled and numbered? Na

8. Is use of helmets and safety belts properly enforced? Are 12 nos. neat Na
and clean white helmets stocked at security cabin in apartment projects
for customers?

& Is utility bills and payments details/register updated by Admin Officer No
regularly?

10. Is the condition of labour quarters, water and sanitation facility in order? Yes
There is no misuse of electric power.

i1, Are requisitions properly filed and signed by project manager? Yes

I, Are attendance, building material, inward, hire charges, cement, Yes
outward, electricity, etc., maintained properly and signed by engineer
and admin officer at site?

3. Do weekly reports tally with registers? Yes

14. There are no receipts of building material before 9 am and after 6 pm No
without due authorization?

15. Is job work book being properly maintained? Yes

16. Is the attendance recorder properly installed and used? Is the ID no. Yes
register properly maintained?

|l Has security supervisor ensured that all vacant flats & villas are locked? Yes

18. Are gate passes being properly maintained and correctly filled? Yes

19, Are Bills & Dc’s Inward\outward register being properly maintained Yes

20. Stores and stock registers are properly arranged / maintained? Yes

21, Is the construction circular spiral bound in good condition? Is file for Yes
latest circulars and internal memos properly maintained?

22, Are hire charges and building material photographs being printed from NS
database within one working day?

23, Are store rooms properly secured? Yes

24, There is no material lying out side the storerooms? Yes

23, Stock Register quantity tallies with physical quantity? Yes




List of stores checked

Stores checked (Y /N)

Qualitative rating (G/A/P)

Electrical Yes Good
Cement Yes Good
Plumbing — PVC Yes Good
Plumbing -Gl Yes Good
Sanitary Yes Good
CP fittings Yes Good
Tiles Yes Average
Lift - -
General Material Yes Good
Tools - -
Doors & hardware Yes Good

Misc.

Remarks on default in following standard procedures: Nil

Remarks on corrections made in registers or database: Nil

Complaints: Yes

Building material received before 9 am at site without due authorization?
1. Inward no 11376, dt 22.09.16, time 8:12 am, Robo sand. ~

2. Inward no 11378, dt 27.09.16, time 8: 29 am, Robo sand.

"

3. Uniform not provided to office boy.

Suggestions: Nil
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From: <gkrao@modiproperties.com> 5 </
Date: 04 October 2016 18:31

To: "Sohammodi" <sohammodi@modiproperties.cd

Subject:  Sub: Nilgiri Estates Sanction

Nilgiri Estates sanction file is ready for signatures on APO Suresh table. Before signing he has gone
through the mortgage deed and pointed out that built up area is not mentioned in the mortgage deed. He
has objected the same. I have explained to him as on today there is no building existing on the plot
where is the question of incorporation of built up area in the mortgage deed.

[ told him we never mentioned built up area in any mortgage deed in every mortgage deed we have
mentioned plot areas only. Even in Nilgiri Estates we have executed two mortgage deeds in those

deeds also we have not mentioned built up area. 1 showed him those deeds also even then he has not
convinced.

Previous officers might have accepted but I will not agree this you will have to execute two rectification
deeds for two mortgage deeds of Nilgiri Estates.

Now he is insisting for execution of rectification deeds. I informed the same to Mr. B. Anand he said
that he is going to meet the Director tomorrow. He will give a call before starting he asked me to come
to HMDA tomorrow so that we will discuss the matter with the Director.

This is for your information.

Regards,
G Kanaka Rao

General Manager | +91 89781 44447 | okrao@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/3 &4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551
Don't just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

05-10-2016
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sohammodi@modiproperties.com

From: <mnm(@modiproperties.com>

Date: 04 October 2016 15:55

To: "Soham Sir" <sohammodi@modiproperties.com=>

Ces "Mnm Modi" <mnm@modiproperties.com>; "Nagalaxmi M." <nagalaxmi@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  villano 81 repainting work-reg

sir

As per your advice at site visit | have done one coat of extra painting work in villa no. 81. |
have submitted the bill for the same to Mrs. Nagalaxmi. She is requesting for your approval.

Pls advice.
with regards.

K. Narender Reddy

05-10-2016
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QC Audit Report
Date 05.10.16 Prepared by 77| P> Fumar
Project Nilgiri homes-I1 Company Nilgiri Estates.
For month beginning date | 05.09.16. Ending date 04.10.16.
S1 No. Description Remarks
15 Are all plans filed as per Internal memo no. 917/5? Yes
2. Are provision for curing adequate? Yes
3. Is temporary electrical points for construction provided on each | Yes
floor/villa?
4. Is temporary electric power connection provided around the site with 10 | Yes
sq mm cable and DBs?
Are DBs for temporary electrical power connection locked? Yes
Is power connection in labour quarters secured and safe? No
Is curing being done for 21 days (check procedure and enquire with | No
workers)?
8. Is proportion box being used (check availability and enquire with | Yes
workers)?
9. No. of recron packets consumed during the month? 90
10. Are safety belts and helmets regularly used? NA
g 1 Are CC cubes being sent for testing regularly? NA
12. Any default in proceeding with work without QC inspection at any | No
stage? Give details
13. Recommendation for imposition of fines as per circular no. 607(a). -
14. No. of consultants visits. Enclose scanned copy of consultants report. -
Comments: Raise the QC request after total completion of work and make a Self Check also
before calling QC peoples.
Suggestions: Civil works in Villa’s not happening very well as per Civil Standards and not
using Recron also at 1*' coat of Plastering. Curing also not happening at Civil Works.
Complaints: Supervision of works not happening at Site. At Labour Quarters Electricity
Power supply is not so Secured and Safe, As well as cleaning not happening around the
Labour Quarter Areas. Using of Recron is not satisfy.

Notes: 1. Report to be submitted once a month for each site. 2. Sites include PMRII, Vista, MNM, SOB [1I, GWE, KNM, Mehdi
and other new sites. 3. Report must be send by email to M.D. and project manager in PDF format. 4. Confidential comments may be
sent to M.D. by separate email. 5. Include photographs whenever necessary.
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aruna@modiproperties.com

From: <sohammodi@modiproperties.com>
Date: 05-10-2016 7:50 AM

To: "Aruna" <aruna@modiproperties.com>
Attach:  Building Material Inward. xlsx

Subject:  Fw: NE Building materials-reg-

print
Regards,

Soham Modi

Managing Director | +91 40 27537458 | sohammodi@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | +91 40 66335551

Don't just buy a flat or villal Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

From: stephen@mocliproperties.com
Sent: Tuesday, October 4, 2016 4:18 PM
To: Soham Modi

Cc: Rambabu Admin GWE

Subject: NE Building materials-reg-

Sir,
please find the attachment,| have checked inward register of the materials for clubhouse
and

prepared the following statement accordingly,photos not available.

Regards, /
Stephen. :

06-10-2016



S No Inward No Date . Time .mc ier - ‘Material Type Quantity .<m2n_m No ._um_?m_.mn_ By Received By
1 10260 28-07-2015 Ho_ubmgb. axmi Enterprises Morrum .\ 300cft AP29T .\.uﬁ\ Party ~  Santosh
2 10495 27-08-2015 9:50 Vishvakarma Enterprises Granite q\ 720 Nos Ap9WwW ommp\ Party Santosh
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From: "Mnm Modi" <mnm@modiproperties. com>
Date: 06 October 2016 13:51
To: "Soham Modi" <scham@modiproperties. com>
Ce: <pma@modiproperties.com>; <shirish@modiproperties.com>

Subject:  Fw: Requirement of MDF Sheets at PMR - |

Yyes sir we require, no extra.
Regards,

N.Narender,

MNM.

On Thu, 6 Oct, 2016 at 12:47 pm, sohammodi@modiproperties.com
<sohammodi@modiproperties.com> wrote:

Narender,

Can we transfer the sheets to PMRIL. Do you require them?

Regards,

Soham Modi

Managing Director | +91 40 27537458 | sohammodi@modiproperties.com
Modi Properties & Investments Pvt. Ltd. | www.modiproperties.com
5-4-187/ 3 & 4, M G Road, Secunderabad - 03 | 491 40 66335551

Don't just buy a flat or villa! Buy a great lifestyle!

We build affordable flats & villas in gated communities.

From: PMR

Sent: Thursday, October 6, 2016 10:37 AM

To: sohammodi@modiproperties.com

Cc: mnm@modiproperties.com ; 'shirish modi'
Subject: FW: Requirement of MDF Sheets at PMR - I

Sir,

Upon checking with Rambabu at MNM, he has confirmed some excess MDF sheets available at site,

Kindly approve for the transfer to PMR.

Regards

Andrews

From: PMR [mailto:pmr@modiproperties.com}
Sent: 28-09-2016 3:41 PM

To: 'sohammodi@modiproperties.com'

Cc: 'shirish modi'; 'mnm@modipropenies.com'
Subject: FW: Requirement of MDF Sheets at PMR - |

Sir,

06-10-2014
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i QC Audit Report /
Date 08.11.16 Prepared by S.5unil Kumar.
Project Nilgiri homes Company | MNM
For month beginning date | 05.10.16 Ending date 05.11.16
SI No. Description Remarks
L Are all plans filed as per Internal memo no. 917/5? Yes
2 Are provision for curing adequate? Yes
3 Is temporary electrical points for construction provided on each | Yes
floor/villa?

4. Is temporary electric power connection provided around the site with 10 | Yes
sq mm cable and DBs?
Are DBs for temporary electrical power connection locked? Xes

i 6. Is power connection in labour quarters secured and safe? -

Is curing being done for 21 days (check procedure and enquire with | -
workers)?
8. Is proportion box being used (check availability and enquire with | -
workers)?
9. No. of recron packets consumed during the month? 15
10. Are safety belts and helmets regularly used? NA
11. Are CC cubes being sent for testing regularly? NA
12. Any default in proceeding with work without QC inspection at any | No
stage? Give details
13. Recommendation for imposition of fines as per circular no. 607(a). g
14. No. of consultants visits. Enclose scanned copy of consultants report. -
Comments:
Suggestions:
i Complaints: :

Notes: 1. Report to be submitted once a month for each site. 2. Sites include PMRIIL, Vista, MNM, SOB Ill, GWE, KNM, Mehdi
and other new sites. 3. Report must be send by email to M.D. and project manager in PDF format, 4. Confidential comments may be
sent to M.D. by separate email. 5. Include photographs whenever necessary.
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dit Report /
Date 08.11.16. /| Prepared by S.Sunil Kumar.
Project NILGIRI HOMES-II Company NILGIRI ESTATES
For month beginning date | 05.10.16 Ending date 05.11.16
S1No. Description Remarks
1. Are all plans filed as per Internal memo no. 917/5? Yes
Z, Are provision for curing adequate? Yes
. : . | S R
J. s temporary electrical pomts for construction provided on each | Yes
floor/villa?
4. Is temporary electric power connection provided around the site with 10 | Yes
sq mm cable and DBs?
t - 5 Are DBs for temporary electrical power connection locked? No
Is power connection in labour quarters secured and safe? Yes
Is curing being done for 21 days (check procedure and enquire with | No
workers)?
8. Is proportion box being used (check availability and enquire with | Yes
workers)?
9. No. of recron packets consumed during the month? 105
10. Are safety belts and helmets regularly used? NA
11. Are CC cubes being sent for testing regularly? Yes
14. No. of consultants visits. Enclose scanned copy of consultants report. -
Comments: Site Engineers should make a self check before making a QC Request.
i Suggestions: Cubes casting should be properly done and should be sent in regular basis.
Complaints: DB Boxes are not locked around total site, Curing also not happening in regular
basis (RCC and Civil Works),—  —————

Notes: 1. Report to be submitted once a month for cach site. 2. Sites include PMRII, Vista, MNM, SOB III, GWE, KNM, Mehdi
and other new sites. 3. Report must be send by email to M.D. and project manager in PDF format. 4. Confidential comments may be
sent to M.D. by separate email. 5. Include photographs whenever necessary.
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From:  "Rambabu Modi" <rambabu@modiproperties.com>
Date:  14-11-2016 2:06 PM
To: <lavanya@modiproperties.com>

/

14-11-2016
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